
-

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 11, 1976 

The President 

of the Senate 

Sir: 

I ask the Congress to consider, for the legislative 
branch, fiscal year 1976 supplemental appropriations, and 
amendments to 1977 appropriations requested in the 1977 
budget. Budget authority requests total $531,000 for 
fiscal year 1976, and $1,374,000 in new budget authority 
and $494,000 in reappropriations for fiscal year 1977. 

The details of these proposals are set forth in the 
enclosed letters from the Architect of the Capitol and 
the Public Printer and the attachments. As required by 
law these requests are submitted without change. 

Respectfully, 

Enclosures 

II 

Digitized from Box 26 of the White House Press Releases at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



-


Apr i 1 19, 1976 

Honorable James T. Lynn, Director 
Office of Management and Budget 
Executive Office of the President 
Washington, D. C. 20503 

Sir: 

I am transmitting, herewith, in quadrupl icate, two Supplemental Estimates 
of Appropriations for the Fiscal Year 1976, totaling $531,000, for the 
Legislative Branch, Architect of the Capitol, as follows: 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 


CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 


CONTINGENT EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Contingent Expenses", $201,000, to 

remain available until expended. 

CAPITOL BUILDINGS 

For an additional amount for "Capitol Buildings", $330,000. 

Appended to th;'s submission are "Program and Financing!: statements, as 
per Exhibit 39-B of the 1977 Budget Instructions . 

White, 
of the Capitol 

• 


• 




" . 

-


Washington, D.C. 20515 

Apr ill 9, 1976 

Honorable James T. Lynn, Director 
Office of Management and Budget 
Executive Office of the President 
Washington, D. C. 20503 

Sir: 

I am transmitting, herewith, in quintupl icate, estimates of appropriations for the 
fiscal year 1977, total ing $674,000, for the Legislative Branch, Architect of the 
Capitol, in the form of amendments to the Budget for said year, as follows: 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 
Budget 

Appendix 
Page Heading 

Request 
Pending 

Proposed 
Amendment 

Revised 
Request 

20 Capitol Buildings $ 5,778,000 $ 128,000 $ 5,906,000 

21 Capitol Grounds 
(Delete the period at the end of 
the paragraph, insert a comma in 
lieu thereof, and add the 
fo!"lowing): 

3,201,800 31,000 3,232,800 

Provided, That hereafter, funds 
appropriated under this heading shall 
be'available for the purchase or 
rental, maintenance and operation of 
passenger motor vehicles to provide 
shuttle service for Members and 
employees of Congress to and from the 
buildings in the Legislative group. 

22 Senate Office Buildings 10,135,900 330.000 10,465,900 
Revise the words "of which $800,000 

sha 11 rema i n ava i 1 ab 1 e unt i 1 expended" 
in the appropriation text to read "of 
which $980,000 shall remain available 
until expended". 

• 




-
- 2 ­

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

Budget 
Appendix 

Page Head i ng 
Request 
Pending 

Proposed 
Amendment 

Rev i sed 
Request 

23 House Office Buildings 

•Revise the words "of which 
$1 ,880,000 sha 1 1 remain avai lable 
unt i 1 expended" in the appropriation 
text to read "of which $2,065,000 shall 
remain available until expended". 

14,263,000 185,000 14,448,000 

Sincerely 

-

• 




-


Washington, D. C. 20515 

April 19, 1976 

Honorable James T~ Lynn, Director 

Office of Management and Budget 

Executive Office of the President 

Washington, D. C. 20503 


S.i r : 

I am transmitting, ~ere~ifh, in quintuplicate, reappropriatiori items, totaling 
. $494,000, for the fiscal year 1~77, for the Legislative Branch, Architect of 

the Capitol, in the form of amendments to the Budget for said year, as 
follows: 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 


CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 


<£!,PITOL BUILDIN~S 


Insert the following language, under this heading, immediately after the 1977 
appropriation text on page 20 of the 1977 Budget Appendix: 

Not to exceed $15,000 of the unobligated balance of the 

appropriation under this head for the fiscal year 1976 is 

hereby continued available until September 30, 1977. 

Not to exceed $193,500 of the unobligated balance of that 

part of the appropriation under this head for the fiscal 

year 1975, continued available until June 30, 1976, is 

hereby continued available until September 30, 1977 . 

• 




·~ 

- 2 ­ -

CAP !TOl GROUNDS 

Insert the following language, under this heading, immediately after the 1977 
appropriation text on page 21 of the 1977 Budget Appendix: 

Not to exceed $94,500 of the unob1 igated balance of the 

appropriation under this head for the fiscal year 1976 is 

hereby continued available untL1 September 30, 1977. 

SENATE OFFICE BUilDINGS 

Insert the following language, under this heading, immediately after the 1977 
appropriation text on page 22 of the 1977 Budget Appendix: 

Not to exceed $120,000 of the unobligated balance of the 

appropriation under this.head.for the fi.scal year 1975, 

continued available until june 30, 1976, is hereby continued 
ao>­

available until September 30, 1977. 

liBRARY BUilDINGS AND GROUNDS 
STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL CARE 

Insert the following language, under this heading, immediately after the 1977 
appropriation text on page 25 of the 1977 Budget Appendix: 

Not to exceed $71,000 of the unobligated balance of the 

appropriation under this head for the fiscal year 1976 is 

hereby continued available until September 30, 1977. 

Sincerely 

FAIA 
Capitol 

-

• 




-
(Proposed 1976 Supplemental Requests:) 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 


OFFICE OF THE ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 


Contingent Expenses ~ 

For an additional amount for "Contingent expenses", 
$201,000. 

CAPITOL BUIBDINGS AND GROUNDS 

Capitol Buildings 

For an additional amount for'''Capitol buildings", 
$330,000. 

Not to exceed $15,000 of the unobligated balance 
of the appropriation made available under this head : .. 	 for the fiscal year 1976 in the Legislative Branch . 
Appropriation Act, 1976,is hereby made available until 
September 30, 1977. 

Not to exceed $193,500 of the unobligated balance 
of that part of the appropriation made available 
under this head for the fiscal year 1975 in the 
Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1975, 
continued available until June 30, 1976, is hereby 
made available until September 30, 1977. 

Capitol Grounds 

Not to exceed $94,500 of the unobligated balance 
of the appropriation made available under this head 
for the fiscal year 1976 in the Legislative Branch 
Appropriation Act, 1976, is herebl made available 
until September 30, 1977. 

Senate Office Buildings . 

Not to exceed $120,000 of the unobligated balance 
of the appropriation made available under this head for 
the fiscal year 1975 in the Legislative Branch 
Appropriation Act, 1975, continued available until 
June 30, 1976, is hereby made available until 
September 30, 1977 • 

• 




Library Buildings and Grounds 
Structural and Mechanical Case 

Not to exceed $71,000 of the unobligated 
balance of the appropriation made available under 
this head for the fiscal year 1976 in the Legislative 
Branch Appropriation Act, 1976, is hereby made 
available until Septemb~r 30, 1977 • 

• 




-
(Proposed 1977 budget amendments:) 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 
ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

Budget 1977 1977 1977 
appendix request proposed revised 
page Heading pending amendment . request 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Capitol buildings $5,778,000 

Capitol grounds 3,201,800 
(Delete the period 

at the end of the 

paragraph, insert a 

comma in lieu thereof, 

and add the following): 


Provided, That hereafter, 
funds appropriated under 
this heading shall be 
available for the purchase 
or rental, maintenance and 
operation of passenger motor 
vehicles to provide shuttle 
service for Members and 
employees of Congress to 
and from the buildings in 
the Legislative group. 

Senate office 10,135,900 
buildings 

(In the paragraph 

under the above 

heading delete 

"$800,000" and in­

sert in lieu thereof 

$980,000:) 


House office 14,263,000 
buildings 

(In the paragraph 
under the above 
heading delete 

"$1,880,000" and insert 
in lieu thereof $2,065,000:) 

• 

$128,000 $5,906,001 

31,000 3,232,80( 

330,000 10,465,90C 

185,000 14,448,000 



-
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 

• 





